

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>	
COMBAT VETERANS FOR CONGRESS)
POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE and)
DAVID H. WIGGS, TREASURER)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION)
)
Defendant.)
<hr/>	

Civil Case No. 1:11-cv-02168 CKK

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dan Backer (D.C. Bar No. 996641)
DB Capitol Strategies PLLC
209 Pennsylvania Avenue SE
Suite 2109
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 210-5431
dbacker@dbcapitolstrategies.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs

Of Counsel:
Paul D. Kamenar (D.C. Bar No. 914200)
3523 Woodbine Street
Chevy Chase, MD 20815
(202) 603-5397
paul.kamenar@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

I. DESCRIPTION OF COMBAT VETERANS FOR CONGRESS PAC 4

II. PAST TREASURER’S KNOWING, WILLFUL AND/OR RECKLESS VIOLATIONS OF FECA 4

ARGUMENT 14

I. THE COMMISSION’S PURPORTED FINDING OF LIABILITY AND IMPOSITION OF CIVIL MONEY PENALTIES ARE NULL AND VOID BECAUSE THE COMMISSIONERS FAILED TO CAST THE REQUISITE AFFIRMATIVE FOUR VOTES TO FIND REASON TO BELIEVE PLAINTIFFS VIOLATED THE REPORTING REQUIREMENTS OF 2 U.S.C. § 434(a)..... 14

II. THE FORMER TREASURER OF CVFC PAC IS SOLELY LIABLE IN HIS PERSONAL CAPACITY FOR HIS KNOWING, WILLFUL, AND/OR RECKLESS FAILURE TO TIMELY FILE REPORTS..... 20

A. Treasurers, Not Committees, Are Required Under FECA and FEC regulations and policies to File Reports and Are Personally Liable For Failure to Comply With Their Responsibilities Under the Act..... 20

B. Failure By the Commission to Take Enforcement Action Against Mr. Curry Personally Was Arbitrary, Capricious, and Otherwise Contrary to Law Because the Commission Had Notice Of Failure By Mr. Curry to Comply With the Act..... 23

III. HOLDING PLAINTIFFS LIABLE FOR THE MALFEASANCE OF ANOTHER IS CONTRARY TO COMMISSION POLICY AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST..... 27

IV. THE COMMISSION UNLAWFULLY FAILED TO MITIGATE THE FINES IMPOSED ON CVFC PAC AND ITS CURRENT TREASURER OR AT LEAST TO CONSIDER MITIGATING THE FINE..... 31

V. THE COMMISSION’S FINDING OF LIABILITY AND

IMPOSITION OF SUBSTANTIAL FINES ON PLAINTIFFS RATHER THAN ON ITS CULPABLE FORMER TREASURER VIOLATES DUE PROCESS AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT	35
VI. THE COMMISSION’S FINAL ADVERSE DETERMINATION IS INVALID BECAUSE THE COMMISSION FAILED TO PROVIDE PLAINTIFFS WITH AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD BEFORE THE COMMISSION THEREBY DEPRIVING THEM OF A STATUTORY RIGHT AND DUE PROCESS PROTECTION	36
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AFL-CIO v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 628 F.2d 97, 110 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	40
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	36
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 50 (2010).....	36
<i>EMILY’s List v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 569 F. Supp.2d 18 (D.D.C. 2008).....	14
<i>*Federal Election Commission v. Dramesi for Congress Committee</i> , No. 85-4039 (MHC) (D.N.J. Sept. 5, 1990).....	21, 22
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Gus Savage for Congress ’82 Committee and Thomas J. Savage, Treasurer</i> , 606 F. Supp. 541 (N.D. Ill. 1985)	22
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Toledano</i> , 317 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	38
<i>Public Citizen v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D,C. Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Public Citizen v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	40
<i>Tao v. Freeh</i> , 27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>United States v. Bajakian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	14
<i>U.S. Chamber of Commerce v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973).....	39
 <u>Codes, Regulations and Rules</u>	
2 U.S.C. § 432(c).....	20
2 U.S.C. § 432(d).....	20

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)	6, 12, 24
2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(1)	20
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(9)	37
*2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2)	7, 14, 27
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(3)	37
*2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(C)(ii)	2, 13, 36
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(C)(iii)	1
5 U.S.C. § 554	41
5 U.S.C. § 556	41
5 U.S.C. § 557	41
5 U.S.C. § 558	41
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	34
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)	passim
5 U.S.C. § 552b(g)	18
11 C.F.R. § 104.1(a)	23
11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d)	20
11 C.F.R. § 111.8(a)	27
11 C.F.R. § 111.9	2, 14
11 C.F.R. § 111.32	14
11 C.F.R. § 111.35	34, 37
11 C.F.R. § 111.35(b)	2
11 C.F.R. § 111.35(c)	33
11 C.F.R. § 111.35(c)(3)	34

11 C.F.R. § 111.35(d)(3)..... 34

11 C.F.R. § 111.37(a)..... 19

11 C.F.R. § 111.37(d)..... 19

11 C.F.R. § 111.43(e)(1)..... 33

11 C.F.R. § 114.12..... 20

65 Fed. Reg. 31787 at 31791..... 38, 39

*70 Fed. Reg. 1..... passim

D.C. Code Ann. 50-2601, et seq..... 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)..... 14

U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia Local Rule 7(h)..... 1

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2007)..... 24

Federal Election Commission Campaign Guide for
Non-connected Committees, May, 2008..... 23

Federal Election Commission Enforcement Manual (1997)..... 28

Federal Election Commission Proposed Statement of Policy
Regarding Naming of Treasurers in Enforcement Matters,
69 Fed. Reg. 4092, 4093 n. 6..... 21

Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents
on the FEC Enforcement Process, May 2012..... 29

Kenneth Culp Davis, The Requirement of Opportunity To Be
Heard In the Administrative Process, 51 Yale L.J., 1093..... 38

Letter from former Federal Election Commission Chair Danny L. McDonald,
April 28, 1995, accessible at <http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/1995-10.pdf>..... 22

Reports: April Reporting Remind,
Federal Election Commission Record Newsletter, April 2011, Vol. 37 No.4..... 28

<i>Treasurer’s Liability: Compliance with FEC Law,</i> Committee Treasurers Brochure, FEC, Jan. 2011.....	28
U.S. Constitution, First Amendment.....	3, 13, 35
*U.S. Constitution, Due Process Clause.....	<u>passim</u>
Use of APA Formal Procedures in Civil Money Penalty Procedures ACUS, Recommendation 93-1 (Adopted June 10, 1993).....	41
